## **COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 22-03**

## A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT CONCERNING the Repeal of Section 18:1-66 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Queen Anne's County;

FOR THE PURPOSE of repealing Section 18:1-66 of the Code of Public Local Laws; eliminating any conflict between Section 18:1-66 and provisions of the State Forest Conservation Act and the State and Local Critical Area laws; and generally eliminating the regulation of woodlands in Section 18:1-66 from the Queen Anne's County Zoning Code;

BY REPEALING Section 18:1-66 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Queen Anne's County.

## SECTION I

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND that Section 18:1-66 of the Code of Public Local Laws be and is hereby REPEALED.

## **SECTION II**

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Ordinance shall take effect on the forty-sixth (46<sup>th</sup>) day following its adoption.

INTRODUCED BY: Commissioner Steve Wilson
DATE: July 12, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING HELD: August 9, 2022
VOTE: <u>4</u> Yea Nay <u>1</u> Abstain
DATE OF ADOPTION: November 14, 2023